The stable rating outlook reflects a balance between the geo-political and

economic risks, Mizrahi Tefahot Bank Ltd.'s ("Mizrahi Tefahot" or the

"Bank") focus on real-estate credit, and the advantages arising from its strong

financial performance. We expect that the Bank's profitability will remain

solid, and that its Risk Adjusted Capital (RAC) will increase to 10% in 2027,

from about 9.3% in December 31, 2024, and that it will maintain a risk

profile consistent with the peer group.

The Downside Scenario

We might lower the rating if the rating of the State of Israel is downgraded, if

the Bank is unable to maintain a solid risk profile, and its asset quality

metrics decrease significantly in the upcoming 12-24 months. Such a

scenario is plausible if the impact of the war becomes more significant than

has been expected, which will increase the pressure on real-estate

entrepreneurs and households, or if the credit growth accelerates and

jeopardizes the Bank's capital adequacy, which will be manifested in a RAC

ratio significantly lower than 10%.

Key Metrics

Mizrahi Tefahot Bank Ltd. Key Ratios And Forecasts (%)

2022a 2023a 2024a 2025f 2026f

Growth in operating revenue 29.2 11.2 (0.3) (1.1)-(1.3) 1.0-1.2

Growth in customer loans 13.4 6.2 9.9 6.3-7.7 7.2-8.8

Net interest income/average earning

assets (NIM) 3.3 3.5 3.2 2.8-3.0 2.6-2.9

Cost-to-income ratio 46.4 37.7 35.4 35.7-37.5 36.3-38.2

Return on average common equity 20.1 19.2 18.6 14.1-15.6 13.9-15.4

New loan loss provisions/average

customer loans 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.2-0.2 0.2-0.2

Gross nonperforming
assets/customer loans

1.0 1.3 1.4 1.4-1.6 1.1-1.2

Risk-adjusted capital ratio 10.2 10.7 9.3 9.4-9.8 9.6-10.1

Growth in operating revenue 29.2 11.2 (0.3) (1.1)-(1.3) 1.0-1.2

Growth in customer loans 13.4 6.2 9.9 6.3-7.7 7.2-8.8

Net interest income/average earning
assets NIM)

3.3 3.5 3.2 2.8-3.0 2.6-2.9

a-actual f-forecast NIM-net interest margin. All data has been adjusted S&P Global Ratings

Mizrahi Tefahot Bank Ltd

Mizrahi Tefahot Issuance Company Ltd

5 | July 24 2025  Full Report

Anchor: Reflecting the Operating Focus on Israel

Israel is facing very high geo-political and security risks following the war

against Hamas. We forecast a recovery in the real economic growth rate to a

rate of 3.3% this year. Even though such a growth is lower than the growth

potential, it is also indicative of the structural resilience of the Israeli

economy, which is focused on High-Tech services export. This would